

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The Eighth Circuit

**ALEXIS BAILLY VINEYARD, INC., a Minnesota Corporation;  
THE NEXT CHAPTER WINERY, LLC,  
a Minnesota Limited Liability Company,**

*Plaintiffs – Appellants,*

v.

**MONA DOHMAN, in Her Official Capacity as Commissioner of  
the Minnesota Department of Public Safety,**

*Defendant – Appellee.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA  
AT MINNEAPOLIS**

—————  
**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**  
—————

**Anthony B. Sanders  
Lee U. McGrath  
Jaimie N. Cavanaugh  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
520 Nicollet Mall, Suite 550  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
(612) 435-3451**

*Counsel for Appellants*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | ii          |
| I. THE FARM WINERIES HAVE SUFFERED AN INJURY IN<br>FACT.....  | 3           |
| II. THE FARM WINERIES’ PREENFORCEMENT CHALLENGE<br>IS PROPER.....   | 8           |
| A. The Standard in <i>Clapper</i> Is Not Applicable .....   | 8           |
| B. A History of Enforcement or Threatened Enforcement Is<br>Not a Prerequisite for a Preenforcement Challenge ..... | 10          |
| III. THE FARM WINERIES’ INJURIES ARE FAIRLY TRACEABLE<br>TO THE COMMISSIONER .....                                  | 15          |
| IV. THE IN-STATE MANDATE IS A FACIALLY<br>DISCRIMINATORY LAW THAT VIOLATES THE<br>CONSTITUTION .....                | 18          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 20          |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE   |             |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  |             |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s)    |
|---|------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |            |
| <i>Ben Oehrleins &amp; Sons &amp; Daughter, Inc. v. Hennepin Cty.</i> ,<br>115 F.3d 1372 (8th Cir. 1997)..... | 4          |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....  | 8, 9       |
| <i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> ,<br>498 U.S. 439 (1991) .....   | 11         |
| <i>In re SuperValu, Inc.</i> ,<br>870 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2017).....   | 9          |
| <i>Jones v. Gale</i> ,<br>470 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 2006).....  | 4, 6       |
| <i>Krantz v. City of Fort Smith</i> ,<br>160 F.3d 1214 (8th Cir. 1998).....                                   | 8, 11, 13  |
| <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> ,<br>540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....   | 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 139 (2010) .....                                     | 3, 9       |
| <i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dept. of Env’tl. Quality</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 93 (1994) .....                      | 18         |
| <i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 496 (1982) .....   | 11         |
| <i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> ,<br>485 U.S. 1 (1988) .....   | 11         |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> ,<br>397 U.S. 137 (1970) .....  | 19, 20    |
| <i>Russell v. Burris</i> ,<br>146 F.3d 563 (8th Cir. 1998).....   | 10        |
| <i>SDDS, Inc. v. South Dakota</i> ,<br>47 F.3d 263 (8th Cir. 1995).....                                     | 19        |
| <i>South Dakota Farm Bureau v. Hazeltine</i> ,<br>340 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003).....                         | 18        |
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....   | 6         |
| <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) .....                                  | 8, 9      |
| <i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Int’l Union v. IBP, Inc.</i> ,<br>857 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1988)..... | 11        |
| <i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> ,<br>484 U.S. 383 (1988) .....                          | 8, 13, 17 |
| <b>STATUTES</b>   |           |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....  | 11        |
| Minn. Stat. § 340A.101, subd. 11 .....  | 1         |
| Minn. Stat. § 340A.315, subd. 4 .....   | 1         |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITY</b>  |           |
| Warren G. Lavey, <i>Making and Keeping Regulatory Promises</i> ,<br>55 Fed. Comm. L. J. 1 (2002) .....      | 7         |
